adjusted net revenue, adjusted EBITDA and pro forma adjusted diluted EPS an “acquisition revenue adjustment” to remove the
effect of purchase accounting write-downs of deferred revenue from acquisitions that have closed as of the date of the earnings
release. We have also, historically, included an estimated amount, excluding future acquisitions, in our guidance for adjusted net
revenue, adjusted EBITDA and pro forma adjusted diluted EPS.

As part of the ordinary course SEC comment process, however, are no longer adjusting net revenue, EBITDA and pro forma diluted
EPS to remove the effect of purchase accounting write-downs of deferred revenue.

We have presented the excluded adjustment separately for informational purposes below adjusted EBITDA in our press release and
in this supplement. Further, in our press release we have included an estimate of the revenue impacts of acquisition revenue
adjustments which are now excluded from our guidance on revenue, adjusted EBITDA and pro forma adjusted diluted EPS.

6

($ in thousands) Three months ended June 30, 2021 Three months ended June 30, 2020(1)

Merchant
Services

Proprietary
Software and

Payments Other Total
Merchant
Services

Proprietary
Software and

Payments Other Total

Income (loss) from operations $ 5,518 $ 1,940 $ (9,458) $ (2,000) $ 4,975 $ 1,265 $ (5,803) $ 437

Interest expense, net  —  —  2,705  2,705  —  —  2,423  2,423

Other income  —  —  —  —  —  —  829  829

Benefit from income taxes  —  —  (110)  (110)  —  —  (5)  (5)

Net income (loss)  5,518  1,940  (12,053)  (4,595)  4,975  1,265  (9,050)  (2,810)

Non-GAAP Adjustments:

Benefit from income taxes  —  —  (110)  (110)  —  —  (5)  (5)

Financing-related expenses(2)  —  —  36  36  —  —  22  22

Non-cash change in fair value of contingent consideration(3)  36  3,573  —  3,609  (1,345)  (128)  —  (1,473)

Equity-based compensation(4)  —  —  5,111  5,111  —  —  2,816  2,816

Acquisition-related expenses(5)  —  —  535  535  —  —  458  458

Acquisition intangible amortization(6)  2,823  2,850  —  5,673  2,674  878  —  3,552

Non-cash interest(7)  —  —  1,372  1,372  —  —  1,436  1,436

Other taxes(8)  13  19  50  82  4  —  50  54

Non-cash loss on Exchangeable Note repurchase(9)  —  —  —  —  —  —  828  828

COVID-19 related expenses(10)  —  —  —  —  107  109  23  239

Non-GAAP adjusted income (loss) before taxes  8,390  8,382  (5,059)  11,713  6,415  2,124  (3,422)  5,117

Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(11)  (2,098)  (2,096)  1,265  (2,929)  (1,604)  (531)  856  (1,279)

Pro forma adjusted net income (loss)(12)  6,292  6,286  (3,794)  8,784  4,811  1,593  (2,566)  3,838

Plus:

Cash interest expense, net(13)  —  —  1,333  1,333  —  —  987  987

Pro forma taxes at effective tax rate(11)  2,098  2,096  (1,265)  2,929  1,604  531  (856)  1,279
Depreciation, non-acquired intangible asset amortization
and internally developed software amortization(14)  303  830  189  1,322  281  464  178  923
Adjusted EBITDA excluding acquisition revenue
adjustments(14) $ 8,693 $ 9,212 $ (3,537) $ 14,368 $ 6,696 $ 2,588 $ (2,257) $ 7,027

Acquisition revenue adjustments(15)  51  1,203  —  1,254  —  24  —  24

See footnotes continued on the next slide.

The reconciliation of our quarter to date income (loss) from operations to non-GAAP pro forma adjusted net income and non-GAAP
adjusted EBITDA excluding acquisition revenue adjustments is as follows:

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

7

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
1. Effective July 1, 2020, the Company reassigned a component from the Proprietary Software and Payments segment to the Merchant Services segment to

better align the Company's business within its segments. The prior period comparatives have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the Company's current